

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CITIZENS UNITED,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 07-2240 (ARR, RCL, RWR)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 1

 B. Factual Background 3

 1. Citizens United and Related Entities 3

 2. Citizens United’s Film and Advertisements 3

 3. Funding of Citizens United’s Electioneering Communications 5

 C. Procedural History 5

II. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Standard of Review..... 7

 B. The EC Disclosure Provisions Are Constitutional As Applied to Plaintiff’s Advertisements 7

 1. The Disclosure Requirements Are Constitutional on Their Face 7

 2. Disclosure Requirements Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny and Have Repeatedly Been Upheld Even as to Spending that Cannot Constitutionally Be Limited..... 11

 3. Disclosure Regarding WRTL Ads Furthers Important Government Interests 18

 a. Providing Information to the Public 19

 b. Facilitating Enforcement of Funding Regulations..... 22

 4. Plaintiff Demonstrates No Constitutional Burden Arising from the Disclosure Provisions..... 25

 a. Plaintiff Presents No Evidence that Its Donors Will Suffer Reprisals..... 25

 b. Plaintiff Presents No Evidence that the Disclosure Requirements Will Chill Its Speech..... 29

 c. The Disclaimer Requirements Impose No Constitutional Burdens 30

 5. The Important Government Interests Support the Disclosure Requirements As Applied to Plaintiff..... 34

C.	The EC Disclosure Provisions Are Constitutional As Applied to Plaintiff's Film	34
D.	<i>Hillary: The Movie</i> Is the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy	34
1.	The EC Funding Restriction Is Constitutional As Applied to ECs that Are the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy	35
2.	Plaintiff's Film Is the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy.....	37
3.	Plaintiff's Counterarguments Are Without Merit	39
III.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 12-13

Adventure Commc’ns, Inc. v. Ky. Registry of Election Fin., 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999) 23

AFL-CIO v. FEC, 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)28-29

Alaska Right To Life Comm. v. Miles, 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)11-12, 24-26

Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.J. v. N.J. Election Law Enforcement Comm’n,
509 F. Supp. 1123, 1129 (D.N.J. 1981) 21

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Heller, 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 30

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 446 v. Nicholson, 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7

Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm., 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 25

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 11, 14, 16, 20, 30

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 18, 22

Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 15-17

Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson,
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) 14, 23, 30

Citizens United v. FEC, 128 S. Ct. 1732 (2008)..... 6

Citizens United v. FEC, 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6, 8, 26, 34, 37-39, 42

Colo. Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Davidson, 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005) 11, 26

Comm’n on Indep. Coll. & Univ. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n on Regulation of Lobbying,
534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982) 21

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd., 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) 31

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche, 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) 11

Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics & Election Practices, 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 23

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) 41

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“MCFL”) 15, 17, 23-24, 43

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) (“WRTL”)..... *passim*

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 13-17, 20

Fla. League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs, 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) 21

GCI Health Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Thompson, 209 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 7

Herschaft v. New York City Campaign Fin. Bd., 127 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 11-12

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985) 26

Jones v. Unknown Agents of FEC, 613 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 11, 26

Kimbell v. Hooper, 665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995) 21

Majors v. Abell, 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 30

Mariani v. United States, 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc) 26

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 9, 28, 30, 44

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 13-14, 20, 28

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 32

Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 21

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 12-13

N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake,
Nos. 07-1438, 07-1439, 2008 WL 1903473 (4th Cir. May 1, 2008)..... 12

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Civ. No. 08-208, 2008 WL 1776997
(D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2008), *appeal docketed*, No. 08-5085 (D.C. Cir.)..... 21

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, Civ. No. 08-208, 2008 WL 1390606 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2008),
appeal docketed, No. 08-5085 (D.C. Cir.)..... 26-27

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 33

R.I. Affiliate Am. Civil Liberties Union, Inc. v. Begin, 431 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.R.I. 2006) ... 17, 20

Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood, 541 U.S. 440 (2004) 10

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 21, 30

Wash. St. Grange v. Wash. St. Republican Party, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)..... 31

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985) 22

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 431(11) 2

2 U.S.C. § 441d..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 441d(d)(2) 3

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)..... 44

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... 1, 40, 44

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)..... 44

2 U.S.C. § 441b..... 35

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) 10

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b) 1, 8

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.20 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)..... 2, 5

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)..... 2, 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.11 2

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(3)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4)..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4)(iii)(A) 33

11 C.F.R. § 114.15 2, 37

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155..... *passim*
Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”), 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55 *passim*

Other Authorities

Electioneering Communications, 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007) 5, 27
FEC Advisory Opinion 1990-13..... 27
FEC Advisory Opinion 1996-46..... 27
FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-02..... 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 7
